the entire FULFIL trial. A study by Izquierdo et al48 examin-

ing prescribing practices in Spain highlighted the usefulness of

understanding of the cost-effectiveness of FF/UMEC/VI vs

dual therapies for informing decision-making on COPD treat-

ment in Spain.

The model made a number of assumptions which,

although validated by clinical experts, could nevertheless

have presented a further study limitation by introducing

uncertainty into the findings. Treatment effect and patient

discontinuation observed at 24 weeks in FULFIL were

assumed to remain consistent over the 3-year time horizon.

In the scenario analysis, limiting the treatment effect to 1 year

was shown to increase the ICER from €642 to €17,663 per

QALY gained. However, it is reasonable to assume that the

treatment effect would be maintained for the 3-year period,

as findings from the Understanding Potential Long-term

Impacts on Function with Tiotropium (UPLIFT) trial showed

that patients experienced 4-year sustained efficacy with a

Table 8 Scenario Analyses Results for FF/UMEC/VI Vs BUD/FOR (Spanish Population)

Scenario Incremental

Costs

Incremental

QALYs

ICER; Cost per QALY

Gained (Variation from

Base-Case)

Spanish population (base-case settings) €69 0.107 €642

ScA1: Utilities estimated from SGRQ (original approach: Starkie algorithm) €69 0.064 €1079 (+68%)

ScA2: Discount rate for costs and HRQoL: 0% €67 0.111 €608 (−5%)

ScA3: Discount rate for costs and HRQoL: 5% €69 0.104 €665 (+4%)

ScA4: 3-year time horizon and 1-year duration of treatment effects €695 0.039 €17,663 (+2651%)

ScA5: 5-year time horizon and 3-year duration of treatment effects €472 0.126 €3748 (+484%)

ScA6: Lifetime time horizon (25 years) and ongoing duration of treatment

effects

€306 0.559 €547 (−15%)

ScA7: Vary clinical parametersa in the Spanish target population €278 0.105 €2646 (+312%)

ScA8: Distribution of each treatment class after discontinuation observed

in FULFIL

€92 0.107 €865 (+35%)

ScA9: Rates of discontinuation observed in the FF/VI arm of the SLS

COPD study37(18.5%) applied to both comparators for first and

subsequent years

€123 0.105 €1173 (+83%)

Notes: aClinical parameters for sensitivity analysis taken from Calle Rubio et al (2017).27 Parameters were as follows, with values shown for base-case and scenario analyses,

respectively: starting FEV1% predicted (45.3%, 53.2%); starting FEV1, mL (1204; 1516.5); number of moderate/severe exacerbations in previous year (1.1; 2.2); severe

exacerbations, mean, SE assumed 10% of mean (0.2; 0.5).

Abbreviations: BUD/FOR, budesonide/formoterol; COPD, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease; FF/UMEC/VI, fluticasone furoate/umeclidinium/vilanterol; FF/VI,

fluticasone furoate/vilanterol; HRQoL, health-related quality of life; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; QALY, quality-adjusted life year; ScA, scenario analysis;